

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI**  
**Arbitration Application No. 15 of 2025**

M/s Modi Projects Limited... .. Petitioner

Versus

State of Jharkhand represented through Executive Engineer, Water  
Ways Division No. 1, Water Resources Department, Seraikela-  
Kharsawan and others ... .. Respondents

-----  
**CORAM: HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE**

-----  
For the Petitioner: Mr Indrajit Sinha, Advocate  
Mr. Shresth Gautam, Advocate  
For the Respondents: Mr. Sachin Kumar, A.A.G-II

-----  
**Order No. 15 / Dated: 26.03.2026**

Stand over to 10<sup>th</sup> of April, 2026 under the caption of 'Part  
Heard'.

**(M. S. Sonak, C.J.)**

March 26, 2026  
Ranjeet/R.Kr./Cp.1